6. Habitual drunkenness for one year immediately preceding the filing of the complaint."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 22, 1909.

CHAPTER 444-S. F. No. 542.

An Act authorizing the State High School Board to make special grants of aid to state graded schools doing two years of high school work.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- -

\$500 additional grant to certain state graded schools.—Section 1. The high school board is hereby authorized and directed to make an additional grant of not to exceed five hundred (\$500) dollars to such graded schools as, in addition to meeting all the requirements of a state graded school, shall maintain a course or courses equivalent to two years of high school work, and shall meet the requirements of the state high school board as to enrollment, valuation and population, and such additional requirements as the board may determine. Such aid shall be paid from the appropriations for high schools and graded schools in as nearly proportionate amounts as may be.

Sec. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 22, 1909.

CHAPTER 445-S. F. No. 586.

An Act regulating the distribution of tuberculin and mallein to licensed veterinarians in this state by the State Live Stock Sanitary Board, and to prevent discrimination among reterinarians by said Bourd and its officers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Tuberculin and mallein to be distributed regardless of veterinary schools.—Section 1. That the live stock sanitary board of this state and all its officers are prohibited from making any distinction whatever in the furnishing and distribution of tuberculin and mallein among the licensed veterinarians of this state for use in making tests of cattle and horses. Said board shall furnish and distribute tuberculin and mallein to veterinarians in this state for such tests without regard to whether such veterinarians are graduates of a veterinary college or not.

Board to keep a record of applications.—Sec. 2. Said board shall keep a record of all applications by licensed veterinarians for tuberculin and mallein showing the name of applicant and date of receipt of application and amount desired, and shall furnish the same in the order of such applications without regard to whether the applicant is a graduate veterinarian or not. In case said board shall not have sufficient of such tuberculin or mallein to furnish all applicants for such, said board shall furnish the same pro rata among such applicants.

Sec. 3. Any person violating any of the provisions of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 22, 1909.

CHAPTER 446-S. F. No. 642.

An Act entitled "An act to authorize the issue of refunding bonds by organized towns to take up and refund any bonds heretofore issued and sold by such towns prior to the year 1903, for the purpose of building roads and bridges in such town. whether or not said bonds or any part of the same have been declared illegal by any court in this state."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Refundment bonds authorized.—Section 1. By conforming to the provisions of this act every organized town of this state is hereby authorized to issue bonds to take up and refund any bonds of such town heretofore issued and sold prior to the year 1903 as road and bridge bonds, whether said bonds or any part of same have been declared illegal by any court in this state. Such refunding bonds when issued in compliance with this act shall be valid and binding obligations against such town. *Provided*, that such refunding bonds shall in no case be issued for an amount in excess of the face value, without interest or other charge, of the original bond or bonds to refund which the same are issued.

To be submitted to electors on petition. Sec. 2. Whenever the town supervisors of any organized town in this state shall determine by resolution duly passed and recorded, to issue refunding bonds to refund and take up bonds of the kind described in section 1 of this.act, or when a petition is addressed to the town

446